

J&K POLICE HEADQUARTERS JAMMU / SRINAGAR

ORDER NR 2355 OF 2024 DATED: 3/ -08-2024

Subject: Blacklisting of M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, 147, Netaji Subash Road, 3rd Floor Suit nr 46, Kolkata-700001, Email ID : <u>kwwpl2006@yahoo.co.in</u>

- 1. Whereas, PHQ J&K had floated bid nr GEM/2023//B/3670730 for procurement of 4,000 nrs of Punched Tape Concertina Coils-610 mm dia.
- 2. Whereas, M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, 147, Netaji Subhas Road, 3rd Floor Suit nr 46, Kolkata-700001 emerged as L-1 at the unit price of Rs 802 at a total cost of Rs 32,08,000.
- 3. Whereas, supply order was awarded to M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, on GeM vide nr GEMC-511687706161527 dated 01-01-2024 for supply of 5,000 nrs of Punched Tape Concertina Coils-610 mm dia after taking tolerance clause into consideration.
- 4. Whereas, M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, was supposed to complete the supplies by or before 15-02-2024.
- 5. Whereas, vide PHQ letter nr PHQ/Prov-1/7224971/2846-48 dated 06-03-2024, M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd. was given a final chance to deposit the advance sample for accord of approval within (05) days followed by delivery of supplies. It was clearly mentioned in the said communication that should the firms fail to do so legal measures including blacklisting, will be taken.
- 6. Whereas, as M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd. failed to respond, an incident vide nr 1860562 was raised against M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, on GeM followed by show cause notice through GeM Admin.
- 7. Whereas, M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, responded and requested on GeM to allow for submission of sample within (07) days. The request was granted.

- Whereas, M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, deposited the sample of Concertina coils at Police Central store Jammu on 10-05-2024 for accord of approval.
- 9.
- Whereas, the sample was examined and checked by constituted committee, and the sample was not found as per bid specifications. Hence, sample was not approved in view of reasons given in table-9 below.

Table-09				
Sr nr	Bid Parameters	Bid requirement	Sample specifications	Differences
1.	Dia of Coil when closed	610 mm	584 mm	26 mm
2.	Dia of Coil when opened to 6 mtrs	580 mm	558 mm	22 mm
3.	Weight of one Coil	9 kg	3kg	6 kg
4.	Handle carrying	'U' Shaped	Not attached	Not complied
5.	Length of Coil	14 mtrs	3 mtrs	11 ltrs

Table-09

- 10. Whereas, M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd. has breached the terms and conditions of contract which has caused utmost inconvenience to the department as these items were urgently required by the department for on ground field formations in view of the prevailing security scenario and General Elections-2024.
- 11. Whereas, as per GFR-2017, Rule nr 225 (xviii), "All contracts for supply of goods should reserve the right of Government to reject goods which do not conform to the specifications".
- 12. Whereas, Police Headquarters J&K vide letter nr PHQ/Prov-1/UE-14/2023-24 dated 15-06-2024 had served upon M/S Shankar Weldmesh, Pvt Ltd a show cause notice, to explain as to why the firm should not be blacklisted for failure to supply Punched Tape Concertina Coils-610 mm dia.
- 13. Whereas, no response has been received from M/S Shankar Weldmesh, Pvt. Ltd. which means and implies that the firm has nothing substantial or justifiable to explain its position with regard to show cause notice served.
- 14. Therefore, taking into account the foregoing enumerated facts and without prejudice, it is, ordered that:

M/S Shankar Weldmesh Pvt Ltd, 147, Netaji Subash Road, 3rd Floor Suit nr 46, Kolkata-700001, Email ID : <u>kwwpl2006@yahoo.co.in</u> is hereby debarred / blacklisted for a period of two years from bidding process in terms

8.

of rule 151 of GFR-2017 and in concurrence with "Guidelines on debarment of firms from bidding" issued by Government of India, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Procurement Policy Division 169-A, North block, New Dehi, under nr F.1/20/2018-PDD dated 2nd November-2021, for supply of substandard material, non-supply of material, abandonment of works, sub-standard quality of works, failure to abide tender / contract terms and conditions.

This issues with approval of the competent authority.

(Mohita Sharma) IPS AIG (Provision) For Director General of Police, PHQ, J&K, Srinagar.

No. Prov-1st/UE-14/2023-24/11492-97 -Dated 02 092024 Copy to :-

- 1. AIG Communications PHQ J&K for information and with the request to publish in daily newspapers.
- 2. FA/CAO PHQ J&K Srinagar for information.
- 3. Dy SP IT PHQ J&K Srinagar for information and with the directions to publish in website.
- 4. Dy SP Police Central Store Jammu for information
- 5. SO e Procurement PHQ J&K for information and necessary action.
- M/S Shankar Weldmesh Private Limited, 147, Netaji Subash Road, 3rd Floor Suit nr 46, Kolkata-700001, Email ID: <u>kwwpl2006@yahoo.co.in</u>.

AIG (Provision) For Director General of Police, PHQ, J&K, Srinagar.